TAB 13

1604.06 and 1604.07 Filing Requirement Schedules

Page 175

Schedule A

12 Months Ending
12/31/19 No

MOEF

PRO FORMA
Adjustments to
2019 Test Year

PRO FORMA 12
Months Ending

12/31/19 No
MOEF

Perm Rate
PRO FORMA

Adjustments based
on FIVE YEAR

AVE

Perm Rate Based
on Five Year Ave

with MOEF

City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBFRR) 926,309$   (1) -$   926,309$   -$   926,309$

Material Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (MOERR) 7,537,584$   (2) (277,100)$   7,260,483$   46,160$   7,306,643$

Operating Expense Contingency 1.0   1.0   1.060

Material Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (MOERR) 7,537,584$   7,260,483$   7,745,042$

Non Material Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (NOERR) 27,863$   (20,701)$   7,163$   -$   7,163$

Debt Service Revenue Requirement (DSRR 1.0) 1,455,530$   (3) 260,996$   1,716,526$   -$   1,716,526$

Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement 1.10   1.10   1.10   1.10   1.10

Total Debt Service Revenue Requirement including the .01 DSRR 1,601,083$   287,095$   1,888,178$   -$   1,888,178$

Revenue Requirement exclusive of NCCRS 10,092,839$   9,995$   10,074,970$   46,160$   10,566,692$

Less Other Operating Revenues 30,188$   -$   30,188$   -$   30,188$

Revenues required from Customer Classes exclusive of NCCRS 10,062,651$   9,995$   10,044,782$   46,160$   10,536,504$

NCCRS Revenue Requirement per DW17-128 178,915$   -$   178,915$   -$   178,915$

Revenues required from Customer Classes inclusive of NCCRS 10,241,566$   9,995$   10,223,697$   46,160$   10,715,419$

Total Current Revenues inclusve of Other Revenues, QCPAC and NCCRS 8,819,088$   146,431$   8,965,519$   178,946$   9,144,465$

Current Water Revenues inclusive of Other Revenues excluding CBFRR, NCCRS and QCPAC 7,555,502$   -$   7,555,502$   173,768$   7,729,270$

Add: City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement 975,102$   (4) -$   975,102$   -$   975,102$

Current Water Revenues with CBFRR less NCCRS and QCPAC 8,530,604$   -$   8,530,604$   173,768$   8,704,372$

Proposed Percent Revenue Increase 17.96% 17.75% 21.05%

Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement -   1.10

Notes:
(1)  The CBFRR includes the revenues necessary to repay the City Bond per Sch1 Attach A page 2
(2)  Material Operating Expense Revenue requirement is the sum of the Total Operating Expenses, Property Tax Expense, and Amoritzation Expense from Sch 1 less the non material operating expenses from Sch 1, Attach I
(3)  Annual Principal and Interest payments for debt associated with all plant in service as of 12/31/2019 per 1604.08, Schedule 5 less P&I associated with NCCRS debt

[…]

Capital Component Amount Ratio Rate Rate

Long-term Debt 22,717,109$   72.19% 3.68% (2) 2.66%

Intercompany Debt 8,169,417$   25.96% 2.90% 0.75%

Preferred Stock -$   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Common Equity 583,814$   1.86% 4.85% (1) 0.09%
Overall Rate of Return 31,470,340$   100.00% 3.50%

Notes:
(1) The return on equity based on Order 25,292 in DW 11-026 is as follows:

Average 2019 30 year Treasury bonds 1.85%
Plus 3.0% 3.00%

Total 4.85%
(2) Per Order 25,230 in DW 10-091, the interest rate as reflected on Schedules 5 is
   calculated on debt net of debt issuance costs

Page 177

PENNICHUCK EAST UTILITY, INC.
OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT Schedule 1

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

Account
Number

TWELVE
MONTHS
12/31/19

PRO FORMA
Adjustments to

Test Year

PRO FORMA 12
MONTHS
12/31/19

PRO FORMA
Adjustments
based on Five

Year Ave

PRO FORMA 12
Months Based on

Five Year Ave
12/31/2019

TWELVE
MONTHS
12/31/18

TWELVE
MONTHS
12/31/17

Water Sales, less QCPAC Revenues 460 to 462 8,682,019$   -$   8,682,019$   173,768$   (9) 8,855,787$   8,688,466$   7,162,516$
QCPAC Revenues 106,881$   146,431$   253,312$   5,178$   (9) 258,491$   -$   -$
Total Water Sales 8,788,900$   8,935,331$   9,114,278$   8,688,466$   7,162,516$
Other Operating Revenue 471 30,188   -   30,188   30,188$   35,989   34,791

   Total Revenues 8,819,088   146,431   8,965,519   178,946   -   9,144,466   8,724,455   7,197,307
CBFRR Revenues (11) 975,102   -   975,102   -   975,102
NCCRS Revenues (12) 181,603   -   181,603   -   181,603
QCPAC Revenues 106,881   146,431   253,312   -   253,312

Total Revenues less CBFRR, QCPAC and NCCRS Revenues 7,555,502   7,555,503   7,734,449

Operating Expenses

Production Expenses 601 to 652 2,257,199   44,567   (1) 2,301,766   46,160   (8) 2,347,926   2,290,425   1,966,063
Transmission & Distribution Expenses 660 to 678 1,006,231   (277,276)   (2) 728,954   -   728,954   737,584   696,492
Customer Acct & Collection Exp 902 to 904 204,718   (5,733)   (3) 198,984   198,984   200,152   192,789
Administrative & General Expense 920 to 950 181,461   (8,241)   (4) 173,220   173,220   184,537   167,569

Inter Div Management Fee 930 2,397,261   (42,053)   (5) 2,355,208   2,355,208   2,356,956   2,098,399

Amortization Expense 407 340,758   (72,030)   (6)(10) 268,729   268,729   86,683   58,618

Property Taxes 408.1 1,174,044   62,965 (7) 1,237,010   1,237,010   1,021,406   891,416

Income Tax 409 to 410 3,775   -   3,775   -   3,775   18,779   -

   Total Operating Expense 7,565,447   (297,801)   7,267,646   46,160   7,313,806   6,896,522   6,071,347

Notes:
 (1) adjust production expenses for chemicals, electricity and purchased water per Schedule 1, Attachment B
 (2) adjust distribution expenses for personnel and salary increases per Schedule 1, Attachment C
 (3) adjust for customer account and collection costs per Schedule 1, Attachment D
 (4) adjust for Admin & General expenses per Schedule 1, Attachment E and NOERR expenses per Schedule 1 Attachment I
 (5) adjust Management Fees per Schedule 1 Attachment F
 (6) adjust amortization for additions/deletions and eliminations to deferred charges per Schedule 1, Attachment H
 (7) adjust property taxes for year over year valuation adjustment per Schedule 1, Attachment G

[…]

RSF Balance Calculations
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

Page 181

Pennichuck East Utility, Inc Schedule 1
Pro Forma Adjustment Income or Expense Attachment B

Production Expenses
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

Test Year
Proformas

Proformas
based on 5 Year

Ave.

I Union Contract
A. In 2018, the Company signed a three year contract with the

United Steelworkers Union which called for a 3.45% increase
1/1/2020.
To calculate the pro forma adjustments for Production union
payroll, the payroll data was extracted from the work order detail
report for the year 2019.  (See Schedule 1B)

Wage increase granted on 01/1/20 9,204
Benefits 66.20% 6,093

15,297$
Therefore:  15,297$

II Operating and Maintenance Expenses:
A. Effective during 2020, the rates for water purchased from the Manchester Water Works, Derry Water Works,

Hooksett Village Water Precinct, Pennichuck Water Works and the Hudson Water Department increased both
volumetric and meter rates in 2020. The calculation of the pro forma adjustment is as follows:

Location 2019 Amount % Increase in 2020 Increase Pro Forma
Derry Water Works 125,030$   3.00% 3,751$   128,781$
North Conway Water Precinct 39,158$   0.00% -$   39,158$
Hookset Village Water District 69,288$   0.00% -$   69,288$
Hudson Water Department 78,903$   12.30% 9,705$   88,608$
Raymond Water Department 47,577$   0.00% -$   47,577$
Pennichuck Water Works1 248,819$   10.25% 13,080$   261,899$
Manchester Water Works 393,385$   3.00% 11,802$   405,186$

Total 1,002,160$   1,040,497$
Therefore:  38,337$

B. Adjustment to Purchased Water Expense associated with 5 Year Average Flows
In 2019, PEU purchased $1,002,160, exclusive of trucked water.  This proforma increases
the 2019 proforma purchased water to the 5 year average by applying the increase in purchased
water between the 2019 TY and the Five year average for purchased water of 4.10% found in Sch 1C

2019 Purchased Water Expense, less trucked water - 1,002,160$
Proforma increase to purchased water (See II.A. Above) - 38,337$

[…]

NH BUSINESS ENTERPRISE TAX 3,775$   3,775$   (0)$
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (33,036)$   -$   33,036$

TOTALS 386,099$   3,775$   (382,324)$

Notes:
(1)  Taxes based on 2019 Profit and Loss Statement which reflects taxes calculated on PWW's book basis
   pretax income at the Federal and State statutory income tax basis
(2)  Cash payments made to the Federal and State Governments based on 2019 Corporate Tax Returns
   based in PEU's share of PCP BET tax of 3.00% of the actual 2019 tax payment
   in the amount of 125,825$

Pennichuck East Utility Book Basis 2019 Federal and State Income Taxes

Page 190

Pennichuck East Utility Inc.
Property Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019
Schedule 1A

TOWN TAX YEAR TEST YEAR
TOTAL BILL

FOR TAX
YEAR 2019

TOTAL
EXPENSE FOR

2019

PRO FORMA
PROPERTY

TAX

PROPERTY TAX
ADJUSTMENTS

 PRO FORMA
PROPERTY TAX
ADJUSTMENT

Dec-18 Jun-19 Dec-19

ATKINSON 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

00001-00023 1,228$   1,338$   834.00   654.00   574.00
1,228$   1,338$   (110)$   -$   (110)$   1,338$   834.00   654.00   574.00

BARNSTEAD 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

046-007 388$   380$   177.00   190.00   198.00
014-008-001 84,847   82,802   38,334.00   40,212.00   44,635.00

014-009 23   20   6.00   9.00   14.00
048-001-00X 262   242   90.00   128.00   134.00

000-006 -   -   -   -   -
85,520$   83,444$   2,077$   17,956$   20,033$   65,487$   38,607.00   40,539.00   44,981.00

BOW 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

28-3-43-B-UO 10,434$   10,136$   4,621.00   4,474.00   5,960.00
15-3-109-UO 10,812   10,753   5,288.00   5,119.00   5,693.00
44-2-134-UO 1,206   1,200   590.00   571.00   635.00

22,452$   22,089$   364$   (733)   (370)$   22,822$   10,499.00   10,164.00   12,288.00

CHESTER 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19 213$   270$   (57)$   -   (57)$   270$   220.00   211.00   2.00

017-102-000

CONWAY 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

231-28 -$   -$   -
232-140 883   918   512.00   512.00   371.00
232-149 -   -   -
231-56 877   870   -   424.00   427.00   450.00
231-71 836   841   427.00   414.00   422.00
231-43 -   -   -   -   -
231-148 -   -   -   -   -
231-106 -   -   -   -   -
231-147 -   -   -   -   -
997-002 16,318   19,880   3,679.00   6,904.00   9,414.00

231-139.021 44   46   25.00   25.00   19.00
18,958$   22,554$   (3,596)$   (49)   (3,645)$   22,603$   5,067.00   8,282.00   10,676.00

DERRY 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

09-0151 12,860$   13,510$   1,346.50   3,954.73   13,160.71
02-081 -   -   -   -   -

01-002-0361 -   -   -   -   -   -
05-038-A 2,014   1,957   893.49   1,003.98   1,009.84

14,874$   15,467$   (593)$   282$   (311)$   15,185$   2,239.99   4,958.71   14,170.55

EXETER 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19 238$   1,727$   (1,489)$   71   (1,418)$   1,656$   103.68$   109.23$   129.22$

115-30

HOOKSETT 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

WATR-0001 5,076$   5,188$   2,761.00   2,614.00   2,462.00
0005-0116-000W 12,206   12,429   6,548.00   6,286.00   5,920.00

17,282$   17,616$   (334)$   -$   (334)$   17,616$   9,309.00   8,900.00   8,382.00

LEE 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19 439$   1,221$   (782)$   -   (782)$   1,221$   219.00   214.00   225.00

000036-000003

LITCHFIELD 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

0016-0057 317,534$   319,654$   163,006.00   156,759.00   160,775.00
0011-0035 342   357   200.00   169.00   173.00

317,876$   320,010$   (2,134)$   7,720$   5,586$   312,290$   163,206.00   156,928.00   160,948.00

LONDONDERRY 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

10-142-0 2,552$   2,717$   1,605.00   1,591.00   961.00
81-5-0 275,235   258,943   105,034.00   104,180.00   171,055.00

7-108A-0 1,678   1,656   794.00   787.00   891.00
4-3-21 2,528   2,570   1,347.00   1,335.00   1,193.00

13-74-1A 2,094   2,124   1,107.00   1,099.00   995.00
284,087$   268,009$   16,078$   30,775   46,853$   237,234$   109,887.00   108,992.00   175,095.00

MIDDLETON 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

000003-00016 11,571$   11,505$   5,654.00   6,201.00   5,370.00
000002-000013 993   1,090   690.00   523.00   470.00

12,564$   12,595$   (31)$   33$   2$   12,562$   6,344.00   6,724.00   5,840.00

PELHAM 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

0-14-1 63,719$   57,755$   19,932.00   26,828.00   36,891.00
32-1-146-28 1,045$   1,938$   2,309.00   1,045.00

7-4-65 7,201   7,770   4,738.00   6,321.00   880.00
14-4-137-10-A 985   956   435.00   433.00   552.00

7-4-26 1,137   1,306   -   906.00   602.00   535.00
13-4-139-22-A 11,056   11,819   7,053.00   7,017.00   4,039.00

85,143$   81,544$   3,599$   1,724   5,323$   79,820$   35,373.00   42,246.00   42,897.00

PLAISTOW 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19 4,098$   4,391$   (293)$   3,324   3,031$   1,067$   2,635.00   2,572.00   1,526.00

99-08

RAYMOND 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

021-000-00B 43,280$   45,406$   25,891.00   23,846.00   19,434.00
021-000-00A 222   226   119.00   110.00   112.00
017-000-095 2,193   2,236   1,183.00   1,085.00   1,108.00
012-003-084 141   136   -   61.00   70.00   71.00
022-004-017 -   -   -

45,836$   48,004$   (2,168)$   65   (2,103)$   47,939$   27,254.00   25,111.00   20,725.00

SANDOWN 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19 1,332$   1,205$   127$   -   127$   1,205$   412.00   705.00   627.00

07-007-01-0A

Page 191

TOWN TAX YEAR TEST YEAR
TOTAL BILL

FOR TAX
YEAR 2019

TOTAL
EXPENSE FOR

2019

PRO FORMA
PROPERTY

TAX

PROPERTY TAX
ADJUSTMENTS

 PRO FORMA
PROPERTY TAX
ADJUSTMENT

Dec-18 Jun-19 Dec-19

TILTON 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19 9,277$   10,289$   (1,012)$   493   (520)$   9,797$   6,663.00   6,392.00   2,885.00

000U03-000037

WEARE 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19 9,948$   9,865$   83$   -   83$   9,865$   4,808.00   4,817.00   5,131.00

109-42

WINDHAM 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

22L-00300-02441 2,208$   2,302$   1,291.00   1,140.00   1,068.00

00F-00000-02489 58,398   65,783   43,968.00   32,874.00   25,524.00
60,606$   68,084$   (7,478)$   567$   (6,911)$   67,517$   45,259.00   34,014.00   26,592.00

STATE OF NH 01/01/19-
12/31/19

01/01/19-
12/31/19 190,034$   212,509$   (22,475)$   20,964   (1,511)$   191,545$   196,203.00   212,509.00

1,182,005$   1,202,229$   (20,224)$   83,190$   62,965$   -   1,119,040$   1,119,040

1.  Change in Derry Taxes based on abatement and property transfer.

Page 192

Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.
Taxable Assets Additions

For Twleve Months Ended December 31, 2019
Schedule 1A Attachment A

Asset ID Description Placed In Service  Book Cost
Tax Rate

 Local   Property
Tax

Town or Department: Atkinson
Asset Type:  PEU DEVELOPER INSTALLED SERVICES - CIAC
Asset GL Acct #: 333230-7000-001
700-00003005 PEU DEV INSTALLED SERV - CIAC 02/01/2019 2,707.38   15.52   42.02
700-00003016 PEU DEV INSTALLED SERV - CIAC 02/01/2019 2,707.38   15.52   42.02

[…]

% Labor 1.39% 21.37% 41.72% 1.86% 1.16% 10.18% 1.35% 0.09% 2.00% 0.65% 18.22% 100.00%

070, 080 & Fleet Labor Overhead has been calculated per Charlie.
1.00

Cap Labor Labor Expense

Total Union Labor per Synergen 4,282,934
 Total Labor per Schedule 4,182,971   4,182,971
  Spec Projects  99,964

Union Labor Capitalized

 PWW Capital 58,274
 PAC Capital 3,732
 PEU Capital 27,095   89,102   (89,102)

 Totals

 Totals  189,066   4,093,869   4,282,934

2019 Workorder Costs
Distribution Jobbing

Page 208

Schedule 1C

Revenue Type

2019 Test Year
Billed Revenues
without QCPAC

2019 Test Year
Billed Revenues

QCPAC2

2019 Test Year
Total Billed

Revenues with
QCPAC

2019 TY QCPAC
Revenue
Proforma

2019 Test Year
Pro forma Total
Billed Revenues

with QCPAC

2019 TY
Revenue Pro

formas based on
Five Yr Ave with

QCPAC

Pro forma Rate
Case 2019 TY
Revenues with
QCPAC based

on Five Yr Ave4

Pro forma Rate
Case 2019 TY

Revenues
without QCPAC

based on Five

Yr Ave5

Total PEU Volumetric (w/o NC Surcharge) Charges - 5,029,053$   63,233$   5,092,286$   86,632$   5,178,919$   178,946$   5,357,865$   5,202,821$
Total PEU Meter Charges (Fixed Fee) - 2,192,482$   27,567$   2,220,050$   37,769$   2,257,818$   -$   2,257,818$   2,192,482$

Total PEU Municipal Fire Protection Charges (Fixed Fee) - 852,013$   10,713$   862,726$   14,677$   877,403$   -$   877,403$   852,013$
Total PEU Private Fire Protection Charges (Fixed Fee) - 254,028$   3,194$   257,222$   4,376$   261,598$   -$   261,598$   254,028$

Total PEU Private Hydrant Charges (Fixed Fee) - 104,864$   1,319$   106,183$   1,806$   107,989$   -$   107,989$   104,864$
Bow Public Hydrant Charge (Fixed Fee) - 2,240$   28$   2,268$   39$   2,307$   -$   2,307$   2,240$

Windham Public Hydrant Charge (Fixed Fee) - 38,577$   485$   39,063$   665$   39,727$   -$   39,727$   38,577$
Raymond Public Hydrant Charge (Fixed Fee) - 6,139$   77$   6,216$   106$   6,322$   -$   6,322$   6,139$

Lee Public Hydrant Charge (Fixed Fee) - 4,312$   54$   4,366$   74$   4,440$   -$   4,440$   4,312$
Exeter Public Hydrant Charge (Fixed Fee) - 5,604$   70$   5,675$   97$   5,771$   -$   5,771$   5,604$

Birch Hill Public Hydrant Charge (Fixed Fee) - 11,103$   140$   11,243$   191$   11,434$   -$   11,434$   11,103$
Locke Lake Capital Recovery Surcharge (Fixed Fee) - 137,672$   -$   137,672$   -$   137,672$   -$   137,672$   137,672$

Birch Hill Capital Recovery Surcharge (Fixed Fee) - 33,146$   -$   33,146$   -$   33,146$   -$   33,146$   33,146$
Middleton Recovery Surcharge (Fixed Fee) - 10,785$   -$   10,785$   -$   10,785$   -$   10,785$   10,785$

Misc Operating Revneues - 30,188$   -$   30,188$   30,188$   30,188$   30,188$
Total Billed 2019 PEU Revenues - 8,712,207$   106,881$   8,819,088$   146,431$   8,965,519$   178,946$   9,144,465$   8,885,975$

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

2019 Volumetric
Sales &

Pumpage
Proforma's

(CCF)

Proformed Five
Year Average

2019 Volumetric
Sales &

Pumpage

Actual Five Year
Average

Volumetric
Sales &

Pumpage

Total PEU volumetric sales (CCF) 691,344   730,157   661,679   684,279   669,602   17,810   687,412   687,412
Pumpage - PEU Purchased Water (CCF) - 573,175   576,842   586,086   599,421   554,259   23,698   577,957   577,957

Pumpage - PEU CWS Wells (CCF) - 257,480   246,953   248,243   255,885   252,840   (560)   252,280   252,280
Total PEU Pumpage (CCF) - 830,655   823,795   834,329   855,306   807,098   23,138   830,237   830,237

% Unaccounted for PEU systems - 16.8% 11.4% 20.7% 20.0% 17.0% 97.4%
Increase (reduction) in CCF's production for the year from 5 Year Average - (418)   6,441   (4,092)   (25,069)   23,138

Increase (reduction) in CCF's production from for the year Extreme Year - (24,650)   (31,510)   (20,977)   -   (48,207)
Percent Increase (reduction) in production for the year from 5 Year Average - -0.05% 0.78% -0.49% -3.02% 2.79%

Increase (reduction) in CCF's production for the year from Extreme Year - -2.88% -3.68% -2.45% 0.00% -5.64%